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OPINION

This case comes to the Board ot Appeals of Baltimore County
based on an appeal from a decision of the Zoning Commissioner in
which a Petition for Special Hearing was denied by Order dated
March 6, 1998. A timely appeal was filed with this Board on March
16, 1998. The Appellants /Property Owners were represented by
David M. Meadows, Esquire. No prote: .ing parties appeared at the
public hearing held on September 29, 1998.

After a brief opening statement by Mr. Meadows, three
witnesses were offered in support of the Appellants' Petition.
Harry Vick, 7 Sippel Avenue, testified concerning the nature of the
subject property at 8 Lyndale Avenue. He stated that he, his wife
and daughter moved into their home _a August 30, 1955 and have
lived there since that date.

At this time, Mr. Meadows requested that the documentation
which had been submitted as evid_nce in the prior Zoning
Commisgioner's hearing be offered as evidence in this case, which
was accepted by the Board as Petitioners' Exhibit No. 1.

Mr. Vick indicated that the rear of his property faces the
rear of the subject property and that the subject property has
always looked the same. It has been a four-bedroom apartment unit,
and a photograph documenting the back >f the subject property and

its adjoining property was entered as Petitioners' Exhibit No. 2.
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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAI. HEARING * BEPFORE THE
W/S Lyndale Avenue, 320 ft. N
of Xenwood Avenne * ZONING COMMISSIONER
8 Lyndale Avenue
14th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

6th Councilmanic District
Legal Owner:S&M Tavlor Family LP * (ase No. 98-264-SPH
Contract Purchaser: Daniel Boyd
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLISIONS OF LAW

This matter comes befiore the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Special Hearing for the property located at 8 Lyndale Avenue in Overlea.
The Petition was filed by the S & M Taylor Familv L.P., property owner and
Daniel Boyd, Contract Purchaser. Special Hearing relief is requested to

approve the subject single family dwelling as a nonconforming use, to

permit two apartments therein. The subject property and reqguested relief
is more particularly shown on the plat to accompany the Petition for
Special Hearing marked into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit No. 1.

Appearingd at the requisite public hearing held for this case was Tom
McComiskey, the realior engaged by the property owner to market this
property: There were no other persons present.

Testimony and evidence presented was that the subject property is
approximately 1/10th of an acre in area, zoned D.R.5.5. The property is
improved with 1/2 of a duplex unit, known as 8 Lyndale Avenue. The site
plan shows that the propertv is approximately 39 ft. in width at the front
property line, however, tapers to a width of 30 ft. along the rear proper-
ty line. The property is approximately 124 ft. deep.

As noted above, the property is improved with a dwelling., which
shares a common wall with No. & Lyndale Avenue. That unit is also owned
by the Petitioner, S & M Taylor Family Partnership. It is also of note

that the subject property is shown as lot No. 77 on the original subdivi-



sion plat of Overlea, and the adljacent lot on which No. 6 Lyndale Avenue
18 situated is known as lot No. 76. The lots are similar in size and

conflguration.

The Petitioner seeks nonconforming use pursuant to Sections 500.7 and

104 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regqulations (BCZR). A nonconforming
use 1s defined 1in Section 101 of the BCZR as "A legal use that does not
conform to a use requlation for the zone in which it is located or teo a

special reqgulation applicable to such a use.” Nonconforming uses are

regulated bv Section 104 of the BCZR.

Essentially, the nonconforming use designation is utilized to grandfa-

ther an otherwise illegal use. That is, if the owner can demonstrate that

a property was utilized 1in a given manner prior to the enactment of the
statute or requlation which prohibits that use; then such use may contin-
ue. Additionally, Section 104 of the BCZR provides that a use must be
continuous and uninterrupted since its inception. . Moreover. the regula-

tions prohibit the inappropriate expansion of nonconforming uses.

In the instant case, the relevant date under consideration 3is March

30, 1955. It was on that date that the present Baltimore Countv Zoning

 Requlations were adopted. In this case, those requlations and D.R.5.5

| zoning of the property prohibit the use thereof as a two apartment unit.

Thus, the propertv can continue to be used as a two apartment unit onlvy if

the nonconforming use status is conferred.

As noted above, the only witness present at the hearing was Tom

és.McCﬂmiskey, a realtor. engaged by the propertv owner to market and sell

the property. - Mr. McComiskey indicated at the hearing that he had been
retained by the Petitioner and was authorized to act on its behalf. Mr.
McComiskey's personal knowledge of the property was limited. However, In
support of the Petition, Mr. McComiskey offered an Affidavit signed by
Harry P. Vick, a resident at 7 Sipple Avenue. Mr. Vick's property is
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apparently located immediately behind the subject property. Mr. Vick's

Affidavit indicates that the subject property known as 8 Lyndale Avenue

has been utilized as a two apartment unit since August of 1955. His
Affidavit also indicates that the apartment use has been continuous and
uninterrupted since that date.

At the hearing, Mr. McComiskev indicated that he does not have person-
al knowiedge of the history of this site and had attempted to obtain
evidence confirming the nonconforming use charactar of the property. He
indicated that he had investigated tax records, utility records and also
canvassed the neighborhood to find individuals who were familiar with the
historic use of the property. His only success was toc locate Mr. Vick and
obtain his Affidavit.

As 1 1indicated at the hearing, the Petitioner must demonstrate that
the use existed prior to the effective date of the regulation prohibiting
that use in order for nonconforming use status to be conferred. Although
Mr. Vick's Affidavit was persuasive as to the past 42 years and 7 months,

it ftalls short of the requirements at law. That is, the Petiticner's

evidence is deficient to show that the use predated the enactment of the
March 1855 regulations. The Petitioner's evidence fails by a mere five
months.

Following the hearing, I contacted Mr. Vick in order to obtain a
clarification of his Affidavit. He is elderly and was unable to appear at
the hearing. He indicated that he has 1lived in the neighborhood since
August of 1955; which was when he purchased his residence, 7 Sipple Ave-

nue. He indicated that the subject property has, indeed, been used as a

two apartment dwelling since he has lived in the neighborhood. However,

he forcefully admitted that he had no personal knowiedge of the property

prior to when he moved into his house in Augqust of 1955. Moreover, he was
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unwiliing to speculate as to the particulars of the use of the subject
property prior to the purchase of his home.

Nonconforming uses are not favored at law. See e.g., County Commis-

sipners of Carroll County v. Uhler, 78 Md. App 140 {1989). Nonconforming

uses are conirary to the zoning scheme and by definition. are inherently
incompatible with the surrounding neighborhood. Moreover, 1t is the
Petitioner's burden and obligation to submit persuasive factual testimony,
upon which the Zoning Commissioner may base a legal determination that the
use is nonconforming.

Based on the aforegoing, I am persuaded that the Petitiom for Special

Hearing must be denied. I frankly believe that the use may predate the

effective date of the regulations in that Mr. Vick's testimony was persua-
sive that 8 Lyndale Avenue was improved with the dwelling which presently
occupies that lot in August of 1955. An inference may be drawn that the
present use began sometime prior to Auqust of 1955, however. there is no

evidence as to the precise date. Whether the subject property was used as

a two apartment unit prior to March of 1955 or commenced immediately

thereafter cannot be determined. Thus, I reluctantly must deny the Peti-

)
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tion for Special Hearing.
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'.“Gg, Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public
;ﬁ ); hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above., the relief
£ ',) requested should be denied.

SE' . TEJRJ*O§;? IT 1S ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Coun-
% § S ty this é day of March 1998 that, pursuant to the Petition for Special

Hearing, approval of a two apartment dwelling as a nonconforming use to

permit 4 apartments, be and is hereby DENI

Zoning Commissioner
LES :mmn for Baltimore County



Baltimore County igilteBigféy (f::fl::‘ltgecourts Bldg.

Zoning Commissioner
Oﬁ-l s fPlaIlIl' Towson, Mﬂl’)flﬁ.ﬂd 21204
e O g 410-887-4386

March 5, 1998

Mr. Tom McComiskev

C'Conor, Piper and Flynn
1402 York Read

Iatherville, Marviand 21093

RE: Petition for Special Hearing
Case No. 98-264-SPH
Property: 8 Lyndale Avenue, Balto. Md. 21236
Legal Owner: S & M Taylor Family Ltd. Partnership

Contract Purchaser: Daniel Boyd

Dear Mr. McComiskey:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned
case. The Petition for Special Hearing has been denied, 1in accordance with

the attached Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days ol the
date of the Order to the Countv Board of Appeals. If you require addition-
al information concerning filing an appeal, please feeil free to contact our
Appeals Clerk at 887-3391.

Very truly vours,

i £

Lawrence E. Schmidt
LES :mmn Zoning Commissioner
att.
cC: Mr. Daniel Boyd
8 Lyndale Avenue
Baltimore, Marvliangd 21236

LAY Printed with Soybean ink
&

on Recyclad Paper
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Petition for Special Hearing

8 Lyndale Ave BPRaltimore, Md 21236
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ZONING DESCRIPTION

Property:

8 Lyndale Avenue
Baltimore, Md. 21236

From a point on the west side of ILyndale Avenue, which is 34 feet

wide ; 320 feet north of the centerline of Kenmmﬂ Avenue, which
1is 35 feet wide. |
Iot # 77
Recorded in Baltimore Cowmnty Plat Book# 07, Foliof# 193
Iot contains 4180 square feet

The property is also known as 8 Lyndale Avenue and is in the l4th

Election District and the 6th Councilmanic District.

98.264-5PH
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RE: Case No. 98-264-SPH
Petitioner/Developer:
(Daniecl Bovd)

Date of Hearing/Closing:
(Feb. 24, 1998)

G &- ¢ s /4

'Ihisletteristocmﬁfyundﬁ;ﬁmpenalﬂﬂs of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by
law were posted conspicuously on the property located at
§ Lvndale Ave. Baltimore, Marviand 21236

The sign(s) were posted on Feb.7, 1998
(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

& b/o7

(Signature nfsig:n & Date)

Thomas P. Ogile, Sr.

325 Nicholson Road

Baltimore, Marviand 21221

(416)-687-8485
{Telephone Number)
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION
_ .
rowson, M., >~ > Te

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN. a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baitimore County, Md., once in each of \ successive
>-S G
weeks, the first publication appearing on , 19 __ZD

THE JEFFERSONIAN,
. b ,{_}‘
- N nicdri e
LEGAL AD. - TOWSON
G




: Development Processing
Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

-ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County zoning regqulations require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which
is the subject of an upcoming zening hearing. For those petitions which
require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting a sign
on the property (responsibility of which, lies with the
petitioner/applicant) and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are
satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs
associated with this requirement. . }

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come from and
should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

A . S S . T S S - -t - el - o e S S S S A e el el mie A avthis N SN A A S Sl i S S A Sy el A sl S S A Sy el S S S U . P R S ———_—— A - - — ke

For newspaper advertising:

Item No.: é 5:2

Petitioner: Dﬁ ~MLEL, Q &% D

Location: L VHD AL '4 v Barore HD Al 2.0/

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
wave: | woma: B, Me Comisicey
ADDRESS: Y 0 v VYo Yo

LTy eEnh e 1o 210973

PHONE NUMBER:

Hio- §1L23-611t u
| F 4 vised 09/24/96)
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Request for Zoning: Vgn:, Special Exception, ﬂrSpedalerin?

>

Date to be Posted: Anytime before but no later than

Format for Sign Printing, Black Letters on White Background:
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PLACE: *

DATE AND TIME:

4

REQUEST: © APPROV

sl

L BReAR

At‘ A MGM i, W\ N"" é—

AL APRETME

POSTPONEMENTS DUE TO WEATHER OR OTHER CONDITIONS ARE SOMETIMES NECESSARY.

TO CONFIRM HEARING CALL 887-3391.

-

DO NOT REMOVE THIS SIGN AND POST UNTIL DAY OF HEARING UNDER PENALTY OF LAW

HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE

#JPON RECEIPT OF THE NOTICE OF HEARING,
FILLS IN THIS INFORMATION AND THEN FORWARDS THIS

post.4.doc

THE PETITIONER OR HIS AGENT

FORM TO THE SIGN



TO:  PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
February 5, 1998 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Thomas A. McComiskey 410-823-6111
1402 York Road
Lutherville, MD 21093

wingjuigls  bypligs  pppy— — ro——

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the

property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-264-SPH

8 Lyndale Avenue
WIS Lyndale Avenue, 320' N of Kenwood Avenue

14th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: S&M Taylor Family Limited Partnership
Contract Purchaser: Daniel Boyd

SPECIAL HEARING to approve a 2-apartment dwelling as a non-conforming use.

HEARING:  Tuesday, February 24, 1998 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

Wﬁ{,ﬁ,&
A%@ < ;ﬂlii ?1 2

Lavwrence B, Soanidh x )
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS

PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, PLEASE CALL 410-

887-3391.
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Baltimore County Development Processing

l : County Office Building
Dep ent of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

January 23, 1998

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 98-264-SPH

8 Lyndale Avenue

WIS Lyndale Avenue, 320' N of Kenwood Avenue
14th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: S&M Taylor Family Limited Partnership
Contract Purchaser: Daniel Boyd

SPECIAL HEARING to approve a 2-apartment dwelling as a non-conforming use.

HEARING:  Tuesday, February 24, 1998 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Buiiding,
401 Bosley Avenue

Arnold Jablon
Director

c. Tom McComiskey
S&M Tayior Family Ltd. Partner.
Daniet Boyd

NOTES: (1) YOU MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED ON THE PROPERTY BY
FEBRUARY 9, 1998.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL 410-887-3353.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THIS
OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Prinled with Sovbean lnk
on Recycled Paper
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@%& Baltimore County ](::)eve]{)plcl)lglt P;ocfi':;?ing
Department of Permits and ounty Otfice Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

February 18, 1998

Mr. Steven C. Taylor

S & M Taylor Family Limited Partnership
2 Deer Run

Lebanon, NJ 08833

RE: TItem No.: 264
Case No.: 98-264-SPH
Petitioner: Steven C. Taylor

Dear Mr. Taylor:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representa-

tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for

processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
January 15, 1998.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments

that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanént case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or
Roslyn Eubanks in the zoning office {(410~-887-3391).

Sincerely,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor

WCR/re
Attachment(s)

A

Prinled wath Soybean Ink
% on Recycied Paper



D David L. Winstead
.,»?%1 » Secretary
Siqu MalylandDepartmentaf T!anspo rta_tlan Parker F. Williams
SRl State Highway Administration Administrator
" Ms. Roslyn Eubanks RE: Baltimore County /. 23 .5
Baltimore County Office of item No. 2¢ 4 Jig

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Eubanks:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-5606 if you have any questions.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.
Very truly yours,
/-~ Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits

Division

LG

-

elephone number is

My

Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 - Baltirmore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: January 30, 1998
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: obert W. Bowling, Chief

Bureau of Developer's Plans Review

SUBJECY: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for February 2, 1998 S

Item Nos. 260, 261, 252@ and
265

The Bureau of Developer's Plans Review has reviewed the subiject
zoning items, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJO: jrb

cc: File

ZONEQ202 .NOC



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Amold Jablon, Director DATE: January 29, 1998
Dept. of Permits & Development Management

FROM: Amold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, III, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

The Planning Office has no comments on the following petition (s):

,_r"*w

Item No. 251 and 264

[f there should be any questidns or if this office can provide additional information,
please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3495.

Prepared by: ,/M C

/
Division Chief: L . le—
AFK/JL

CMSOFFICE\WINWORD\ZACINOCOM\251.DOC



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND UL)L/
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Amold Jablon, Director DATE: January 27,1998

Dept. of Permits & Development Management

FROM: Amold F. ‘Pat’ Keller, III, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

The Planning Office has no cormments on the following petition (s):
Item Nos. 264 and 265

If there should be any questions or if this office can provide additional information,
please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3495.

Prepared by: - WC;\%’%
Division Chief: W/
AFK/IL -

CAMSOFFICEAWINWORD\ZACINOCOM264. DOC
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Office of the Fire Marshal

Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500

410-887-4880

L
[1}

-I"'""'"

January 25,

Broold Jaslorm. Dis

Zoning Administratiocn and QEVE13EMEHL Mamacement
Haltimore County Office Building

Towzsan, MD ;iz?i

MaIl STOP-1145

2 Froperty Dwner: S3M TAYLOR FAMILY LIMITED 2ARTRERSHIP

j_j

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETINGZ OF Jaruary 26, 1995
Item Mo, Zed Zoning Agendar

Demtlemen:

Fursuwant  to yvour  reaquest, the refersnced propervty has bheen
sUrveved by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to beE coarvected or incovoorated into the fimal plans for

the oyYoperty.

" The bulldings and structures existing or oropcsed on tre
=1t =hall Comply With all appiicable reguirements of the
Maticnal Fire PFProtection fSsscociation Standard Mo, 101 9] 6 Fa
Datety Code”, 1991 ediftion prior to ococcupancyv.

REVIEWES=: LT, ROBERT F. SAUERWALD
Fiv = M5r¢t51 Orfice, PHONED ZE7-4821., MS—-1102F

—s Fi1ig

é?g' Prmnled wath Soybean (nk

on Recyciled Paper



TIMORE _COUNT‘{, M.!YLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIoN AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: POM 0ATE: 72 7/7&

FROM: R. Bruce Senle.(
Permits and Development Review
DEBRM

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Commitice
Meazmu Date: ng:"""’?é{ 9‘3

The Derartment of Enwmnrmtnl Protsciion & Resourcs Mzan
COmTmENTE Tor the follow ¥ing Zoning ACvisory Commit=z= Items:

ni
i)
n
£t
'Il-:‘
i
-

Item #'s: ozéé
261

A

(2D

RBS:sp
BRUCEZ/DEPRM/TXTSBP .

]

In

py |



RE: PETITION ¥FOR SPECIATI, HEARING x BEFORE THE
8 Lyndale Ave, W/S Lyndale Ave,
320' N of Kenwood Ave * ZONING COMMISSIONER
14th Election District, 6th Councilmanic
x OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Legal Owner(s): S & M Tavlor Family L.P.
Contract Purchaser{s): Daniel Boyd * CASE NO. 98-264-SPH
Petitioners
Xx N * x *x * * * x * x * *x

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other

proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

> LWWM

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

eule S Romde,

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy Pecple's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

final QOrder.

CERTIFICATE OF S CE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this ‘%20 day of February, 1998, a copy

of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Tom McComiskey, 1402

York Road, Lutherville, MD 21093, representative for Petitioners.

PETER MAX ZII{H]




b

APPEAL

Petition for Special Hearing
W/S Lyndale Avenue, 320' N of Kenwood Avenue
(8 Lyndale Avenue)
14th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District
S & M Taylor Family LP - Petitioners/Legal Owners
Daniel Boyd - Contract Purchaser
Case Number, 98-264-SPH

Petition for Special Hearing

Description of Property

Certificate of Posting

Certificate of Publication

Entry of Appearance of People’'s Counsel
Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

No Sign-In Sheets

Petitioner’s Exhibit: 1 - Plat to Accompany Petition for Special Hearing
Four Photographs not Marked as Exhibits

Affidavit for Conditional Use Permit for Two Apartments

Zoning GCommissioner’s Order dated March 6, 1998 (Denied)

Notice of Appseal received on March 16, 1998 from David M. Meadows, Esquire on
behalf of S & M Taylor L.P. and Daniel Boyd, Contract Purchaser

c¢: David M. Meadows, Esquire, Moore, Carney, Ryan and Lattanzi, LLC, 4111 E.
Joppa Road, Baltimore, MD 21236
Mr. Daniel Boyd, 8 Lyndale Avenue, Baltimore, MD 21236
Mr. Steven C. Taylor, S & M Taylor Family LP, 2 Deer Run, Lebanon, NJ 08833
Mr. Tom McComiskey, 1402 York Road, Luthervilie, MD 21093
People's Counsel of Baitimore County, MS #2010
Lawrence Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
Arnold Jablon, Director of PDM



&:onDiTioNAL usk PE@T
FOR
TWO APARTMENTS

This use permit for two apartments at E LYHDALE Ave  Bag My 2423¢
(address)

is issued entirely upon the basis of the herein affidavit, including the dates of original
use and continuous use sworn to therein. The responsibility for the accuracy of said
dates and uses is entirely that of the legal owner and/or agent thereof. In the event that
the accuracy is challenged, our approval is automatically withdrawn; the use permit will
be reinstated only after public hearing and submission of testimony that alleviates the
allegations contained in the ch;llenge and otherwise provides the proofs necessary to
establish a legal non-conforming use for the number of apartments claimed. Knowingly

falsifying the affidavit information on the reverse side of this permit is subject to the

penalties of perjury.

DATE: | APPROVED BY:

DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS
AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

Revised 9/5/85



AFFIDAVIT
@ -' @

The undersigned hereby. affirns under the penalties of perjury to the Director of Department of
Permits and Development Management (PDM), as follows:

That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant and the Affiant is

i
g_?mpetent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regarc
ereto.

Ll%ﬁ& - Harey P Vice !
AFFIANT (Handwritten Signature) AFFIANT (Printed Name)

_ 7 Sieece Ave Bago Hp 2023 HAC- ¢ 8- §213

ADDRESS (Printed) TELEPHONE NUMBER

BASED UPON YOUR PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE, PLEASE ANSWER THE FOLLOWING:

1.  Can you verify by this affidavit and/or testify in court, if necessary, that the home located at

§ Lympace Ave. pcso. p  2/23¢  has been occupied as a __2.__apartment

address) Ny {2, etc.)
dwelling since _ OadsT (255 2 /S
{month) {year) (answer)

2. Can you also verify and testify, if necessary, that said apartments have been occupied by

renters every year since AvcosT N A Y _\_‘_{_Cé___ -

{(month) {year) {answer)

3. Wil you realize any gain from the sale of this property? N O *
{answer)
*If the answer is ves. this form cannot be approved.

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY this |7 i day of Dd’c ember 19 97, before me, a Notary Public of ihe State of

Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared Lf@fr’ '?: P. viek , the Affiant
herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant, and made oath in due form of law that the
matters and facts herein above set forth are true and correct to the best of hisfher knowledge and belief.

~ NOTARY PUBLIC
S-1-0/

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

My Commission Expires

Revised 9/5/95
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Baltimore County igilte Biglse:ycﬁiigecwﬂs Bldg.

ning Commissioner
(Z)?f e (f:Pl ' Towson, Maryland 21204
=0 AN 410-887-4386

March 24, 1993

David M. Meadows. Esquire
Mocre, Carney, Ryan, Lattanzi
4111 E. Joppa Road
Baltimore., Marvland 21236

RE: Petition for Special Hearing
Property: 38 Lyndale Avenue
Case No. 98-264-SPH
Legal Owner: S&M Tavlior Family LP
Contract Purchaser: Daniel Boyd, Petitioner

Dear Mr. Meadows:

I understand that you have entered your appearance and filed an appeai
in the above captioned case from my decision dated March 6, 1998. 1 recent-
ly received a message from Mr. Thomas McComiskey, the realtor. regarding
the Order issued in that case. Mr. McComiskey pointed out a typographical
error in my Order. Specifically, he noted that the last sentence of the
Order references the subject propertv as a two apariment dwelling seeking
nonconforming use to permit four apartments. In fact, the subject property
known as 8 Lyndale Avenue is a single unit seeking a nonconforming use with

two apartments.

T apologize for the error and will insert a copy of this letter 1n the
case file. The error in the Order should have no affect on the appeal, in
that same will be held denovo. Please do not hesitate to contact me should

you have any questions.
. Very truly veours,
%%f//!% ~

Lawrence E. Schmidt
LES : mnn
C: Mr. Tom McComiskey
O'Conor, Piper and Flynn
1402 York Road
Tuatherville, Maryland 21093

C: Baltimore County Board of Appeals
Basement, 0ld Court House
ADO Washington Avenue
Towson, Marviand 21204

{3, Printed with Soybaan Ink
% é) on Recycied Paper



- ik P e

Baltimore County Development Processing
County Office Building

De en '
partment of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

March 18, 1998

Mr. Tom McComiskey
O'Conor, Piper and Flynn
1402 York Road
Lutherville, MD 21093

RE: Petition for Special Hearing
Case No.: 98-264-SPH
8 Lyndale Avenue
14c6
S & M Taylor Family LP -
Petitioners/Legal Owners
Daniel Boyd - Contract Purchaser

Dear Mr. McComiskey:

S Please be advised that an appeal of the above referenced case was filed
in this office on March 16, 1998 by David M. Meadows, Esquire on behalf of S & M
Taylor Family L.P. and Daniel Boyd. Ali materials relative to the case have been

forwarded to the Baitimore County Board of Appeals (Board).

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to
call the Board of Appeals at 410-887-3180.

Sincerely,

‘i'-"
I, W,
£ g E - ﬁé;

Arnoid Jabion
Director

AlJ:.rye

c. People's Counsel

@ Printed wath Soybean ink

on Recvcled Paper
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March 13, 1997

Baltimore County Office of Zoning
Administration and Development Management

Room 111

County Office Building

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Appeal from the Decision of the
Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

Case No. 98-264-SPH

Dear Sirs:

Please find enclosed our check in the amount of $175.00 (appeal fee) and
$35.00 (sign fee) for the Appeal of the Decision of the Zoning Commission of Baitimore
County in the Petition for Special Hearing Westside Lyndale Avenue, dated March 6,
1998, Case No. 98264-SPH. The Appeal is filed on behalf of the Petitioner, S & M

Taylor Family L.P. and Daniel Boyd, Contract Purchaser.

Very truly yours,

vid M. Meadows
on behalf of the Appeliant

DMM:me

encl.

cc. Mr. Thomas A. Taylor
cc: Mr. Tom McComiskey

O'Conor, Piper & Flynn

EORLT R M
H:\WP\DAVE\LETTERSWM-Z\taylapp.wpd i E -5 5_in |
[ia" o

-

5
q¥-1c75 |
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S & M Tavior Family Ltd Partnhership
2 Deer Run jtﬁﬂﬂ

tebanon NJ 08833
908 236~8704

February 3, 1898

Baltimore County Dept. Permits and
Development Processing

ATT: ARNOLD JABLON

County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson MD 21204

RE: CASE NUMBER: 88-264-5SPH
& LYNDALE AVENUE

Dear Mr. Jabion:

Please be advised that regretfully I will be unable 10 attend this
meeting because I live out of state and I have businegss
commiitments on that date. In view of this, Mr. Tom McComiskey will
be attending the meeting on my behalf. He has full authority to
act on my behalf at the meeting.

Yours truly,

haylor Famiiy ttd Partnership

General Partner
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